
Meeting contact Ruth Rimmington on 01257 515118 or email ruth.rimmington@chorley.gov.uk

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PERFORMANCE PANEL
THURSDAY, 8TH MARCH 2018, 6.30 PM
COMMITTEE ROOM 1, TOWN HALL

AGENDA

APOLOGIES

1 MINUTES OF MEETING THURSDAY, 30 NOVEMBER 2017 OF 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PERFORMANCE PANEL  

(Pages 3 - 8)

2 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any pecuniary interest 
in respect of matters contained in this agenda.

If you have a pecuniary interest you must withdraw from the meeting. Normally 
you should leave the room before the business starts to be discussed. You do, 
however, have the same right to speak as a member of the public and may 
remain in the room to enable you to exercise that right and then leave 
immediately. In either case you must not seek to improperly influence a 
decision on the matter.

3 PERFORMANCE FOCUS - BUSINESS, DEVELOPMENT AND 
GROWTH

(Pages 9 - 14)

To consider the report of the Director (Policy and Governance).

4 CHORLEY COUNCIL PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT - 
QUARTER THREE 2017/18

(Pages 15 - 32)

To consider the report of the Director (Policy and Governance) which was 
presented at the meeting of the Executive Cabinet on 15 February by the 
Executive Member (Resources).

5 ANY URGENT BUSINESS PREVIOUSLY AGREED WITH THE CHAIR  

GARY HALL 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE

Electronic agendas sent to Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel Councillor 
John Walker (Chair), Councillor Roy Lees (Vice-Chair) and Councillors Matthew Lynch, 
June Molyneaux, Greg Morgan and Alistair Morwood. 

If you need this information in a different format, such as larger print or 
translation, please get in touch on 515151 or chorley.gov.uk



This page is intentionally left blank



Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel Thursday, 30 November 2017

MINUTES OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PERFORMANCE PANEL

MEETING DATE Thursday, 30 November 2017

MEMBERS PRESENT: Councillor John Walker (Chair), Councillor Roy Lees 
(Vice-Chair) and Councillors Matthew Lynch, 
June Molyneaux, Greg Morgan and Alistair Morwood

OFFICERS: Rebecca Huddleston (Director (Policy and Governance)), 
Andrew Daniels (Communications and Events Manager), 
Kate Howcroft (Policy Officer) and Cathryn Filbin 
(Democratic and Member Services Officer)

17.OSP.43 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 21 September 2017 of Overview and Scrutiny 
Performance Panel

AGREED – That the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel 
held on 21 September 2017 be confirmed as a correct record.

17.OSP.44 Declarations of Any Interests

There were no declarations of any interest received. 

17.OSP.45 Performance Focus

The Performance Panel received a report from the Director of Policy and Governance 
which provided information on the events being delivered by the Council’s 
Communications and Events Team.  

The Council’s events programme aims to – 
 Bring people together
 Increase the borough’s profile locally and nationally
 Encourage people to live and work in the borough
 Provide engaging activities for residents improve and /promote health and 

wellbeing (Chorley Grand Prix)
 support local businesses 

It was reported that Chorley Council had gained an excellent reputation for organising 
and delivering events.  Since 2009, the Council’s events delivery had significantly 
increased from two annual events (Picnic in the Park and the Christmas lights switch 
on), to a yearlong programme of activities designed for people of all ages.

Agenda Page 3 Agenda Item 1



Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel Thursday, 30 November 2017

As part of their work, the Communications and Events Team was also responsible for 
internal and external communications including press enquires, social media, branding 
and website development.

Events delivered in 2016/17

Members of the Performance Panel were presented with the following table which 
outlined information on events delivered over 2016 and 2017.  It al
[...]
 throughout the whole year, it was considered that a similar event 
could be held at a different time of the year.  However, the Council would not 
have the resources to organise more than one event per year, and businesses 
were being encouraged to work together to deliver a similar event.  

 The panel discussed a number of options which could be considered to 
increase the revenue stream on Council run events.  These include – 
 Extending Chorley Flower Show by a day, increasing the event to three 

days.
 Increasing ticket prices and introducing a nominal entrance charge for those 

events which are currently free such as Astley Park Bonfire and fireworks. 
At present a donation can be made by attendees for this event, which are 
donated to the Mayor’s charity.  It was felt that a nominal admittance charge 
to cover the cost of the event would not be unreasonable. 

 Charging a fee for those businesses who were profiting from within the 
events boundaries (eg food stalls).

AGREED – 
 That the report be noted;

Agenda Page 6 Agenda Item 1



Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel Thursday, 30 November 2017

 That a costing exercise was carried out to establish the cost of officer 
time spent on each event.

17.OSP.46 Quarter 2 Performance Report 2017/18

The Performance Panel considered a monitoring report from the Director of Policy and 
Governance which was presented at the Executive Cabinet on 3 November.  The 
report set out the performance against the delivery of the Corporate Strategy and key 
performance indicators during the second quarter of 2017/18, 1 July to 30 September 
2017.

Overall, performance of key projects was rated as good -
 8 (57%) of projects were rated as green or complete
 2 (14%) of projects were closed, the reasons for which had been included in the 

report 
 4 (29%) of projects were rated amber, action plans for which were detailed in 

the report.

Performance of the Corporate Strategy indicators and key service delivering measures 
was good with 58% of Corporate Strategy measures performing on or above target.  
80% of key service delivery measures were performing on or above target or within 
the 5% threshold.  Those indicators performing below target had action plans outlined 
in the report, including measures which would be put into place to improve 
performance.

 During quarter 2, a residents’ survey was conducted to gather residents’ views about 
their satisfaction with the Council, local area and community involvement.  Overall 
performance was good.  Five of the nine indicators preformed about target of within 
the 5% tolerance.  

Four of the nine indicators performed below target; 
 % of people who felt they could not influence decision making in their local 

area, 
 satisfaction with street cleanliness, 
 % of people who regularly participate in volunteering
 % of residents who felt that Chorley Council provided value for money.

However, this performance was on par or better than average compared to national 
trends for council satisfaction.  It should also be considered in light of a particularly 
challenging local and national context.

Members of the Performance Panel questioned the purpose of the performance 
indicator ‘Number of homelessness preventions and reliefs’.  It was confirmed that the 
performance indicator was no longer going to be monitored through the Council’s 
corporate strategy following the publication of the quarter four 2017/18 performance 
information and will instead be reviewed and measured locally within the relevant 
Council service. 

AGREED – That the report be noted.  

Agenda Page 7 Agenda Item 1



Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel Thursday, 30 November 2017

Chair Date 

Agenda Page 8 Agenda Item 1



Report of Meeting Date

Director (Policy and 
Governance) Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel 8 March 2018

PERFORMANCE FOCUS: BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT AND 
GROWTH CONTEXT

PURPOSE OF REPORT

1. To provide contextual information and initial questions for focus to the panel for 
Business Development and Growth performance.

RECOMMENDATION(S)

2. That the context and questions be discussed at the Overview and Scrutiny 
performance panel, with a view to understanding performance.

Confidential report
Please bold as appropriate

Yes No

CORPORATE PRIORITIES

3. This report relates to the following Strategic Objectives:

Involving residents in improving their local 
area and equality of access for all

A strong local economy

Clean, safe and healthy communities An ambitious council that does more 
to meet the needs of residents and 
the local area



BACKGROUND

4. In its terms of reference, the Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel agreed that 
at each meeting, as well as considering performance reports, the panel have the 
opportunity to focus in on any specific area of service delivery.  For the March 2018 
meeting, the panel have selected Business Development and Growth Performance.

5. Business Development and Growth Directorate performance was last considered by 
the panel in March 2017. The panel considered a number of elements of 
performance including the new structure and focus of the directorate, the economic 
development strategy and performance against a number of corporate strategy and 
key service indicators alongside key projects.

6. The performance outlined within this paper refers to performance at quarter three 
2017/18. 

Agenda Page 9 Agenda Item 3



7. This report sets out contextual information to provide a general overview of 
performance and suggests some general questions to initiate further discussions. 
This will enable the panel and relevant officers to prepare in advance of the meeting.

PERFORMANCE CONTEXT

8. At the performance panel meeting in March 2017, the panel discussed a number of 
elements of Business Development and Growth performance including the review of 
staffing resources within the Directorate to establish the skill set and expertise 
available to ensure a
[...]
eriod last year.

14. Floor space improved/created was off target for quarter 3 2017/18, although remains 
within 5% threshold. This indicator is measured based on Chorley BIG (Business 
Improvement for Growth) grants and is reliant on grants coming forward from 
businesses.  

15. There are a number of Business Development and Growth Corporate Strategy 
indicators, performance against these indicators  can be seen below:

Target Q3 
2015/16

Q3 
2016/17

Q3
2017/18

Number of jobs created 
through targeted 
interventions

Bigger is 
better 112 137 133 75

Town centre visits (Market 
Walk)

Bigger is 
better 

232,497 30,223* - 417,849

Number of projected jobs 
created through inward 
investment 

Bigger is 
better 40 47 0 0

% of 16-17 year olds who 
are not in education, 
employment or training 

Smaller 
is better 

4.6%

Not 
comparable 

– 15/16 
data is for 
16-18 year 

olds

Not 
comparable 

– 16/17 
data is for 
16-18 year 

olds

2.1%

Number of affordable 
homes delivered

Bigger is 
better 75 357 60 100

*data collected in a different format to 2017/18

16. Two of the Corporate Strategy indicators were performing off target at quarter three – 
the number of jobs created by council interventions and the number of jobs created 
through inward investment. More detail on the reasons for this can be found within the 
quarter three performance Monitoring report but underperformance is mainly due to 
the lack of grant applications for the councils grant schemes resulting in less than 
anticipated number of jobs created. 

17. All other Corporate Strategy indicators were performing above target with the number 
of town centre visits (Market Walk only) performing well above target, demonstrating a 
positive outcome despite continued work on the Market Walk development.

Agenda Page 11 Agenda Item 3



18. It is worth noting that  the indicator relating to town centre visits has been removed 
from the new Corporate Strategy (which will be monitored over 2018/19) as a more 
robust delivery method is going to be developed and baselined over the next 12 
months in line with town centre developments. 

Key projects

19. The Business Development and Growth Directorate is responsible for delivering a 
number of the Council’s key strategic projects. A quarter three project status for each 
of the projects can be found below:

Project Q3 status Detail 

Progress the 
delivery of the 
Westway 
Integrated sports 
facility 

CLOSED Extensive work was undertaken with key community 
stakeholders involved in the development of an 
integrated sports facility at Westway.  However, due to 
complex interdependencies within the project and 
conditions linked to planning, funding and partnership 
arrangements the project has been closed.  The 
delivery of the facility will now be re-scoped.

Deliver the 
Primrose Gardens 
Retirement Village 
for Chorley 

GREEN Project is on track and progressing according to 
timescale and plan to complete in March 2019.

Deliver economic 
opportunities at 
Botany 

COMPLETE This project is now complete and has delivered the 
masterplan. The masterplan will promote and increase 
inward investment within Chorley.  

Further work will be undertaken to bring forward sites 
for development through the 2017 Corporate Strategy 
project ‘Bring forward key sites for development’. 

Deliver a project to 
get people ready 
for work (Chorley 
Futures) 

CLOSED This project set out to deliver the Chorley Futures 
scheme which aimed to support people with multiple 
and complex barriers to participate to address these 
issues and move closer to the job market and therefore 
job opportunities

The project was dependent on 60% European Social 
Funding being secured in order for it to progress. The 
project team received confirmation of the pending 
decision regarding this external funding and a 
notification of rejection was received from the 
Department of Work and Pensions (DWP) to inform the 
Chorley Futures project that the funds would not be 
awarded.

The lack of additional funding was deemed of 
significant impact the deliverability of the project within 
the original scope and was therefore closed.

Alternative options for delivery will be progressed 

Agenda Page 12 Agenda Item 3



through the new corporate strategy project ‘deliver a 
borough wide programme to help people overcome 
barriers to employment’. 

Market Walk RED Work progressed in quarter three to finalise Phase 1 
and commence Phase 2 works; however, in November 
it was agreed that further enabling works would be 
suspended and no further progress would be made on 
Phase 2 of the project. This was due to the failure of 
Marks and Spencer to sign the completed Agreement 
for Lease. Therefore, due to this the Council did not 
have authority to proceed onto Phase 2 of this project. 

N.B This project was considered at Full Council in 
January 2018 and the decision was taken to progress 
the option to commission a partial redesign of the 
layout to increase flexibility in lettings and then to 
continue the build at the earliest opportunity.

This project will continue to be delivered through the 
2017 Corporate Strategy. 

Deliver Street level 
improvements 

AMBER Quarter three saw Hollinshead Street car park 
completed including completion of the snagging and 
the one way system reversed through implementing 
new signage and line marking. The  project was rated 
as amber due to a number of elements of its delivery 
experiencing some delays including:

 Finding suitable alternative accommodation for 
Gala Bingo and United Reform Church to 
enable their sites to be progressed 

 Officer time and resource being diverted to 
support other major projects such as Market 
Walk

Deliver the Steeley 
Lane Gateway 
project

AMBER All of the year one elements around Fazakerley Street 
are now complete and the procurement of CCTV has 
commenced. However there continue to be delays with 
a number of elements of the project me
[...]
licy and 
Governance

(Introduced by the Executive 
Member for Resources)

Executive Cabinet 15th February 
2018 

CHORLEY COUNCIL PERFORMANCE MONITORING – THIRD QUARTER 
2017/18

PURPOSE OF REPORT

1. This monitoring report sets out the performance against the delivery of the Corporate 
Strategy and key performance indicators during the third quarter of 2017/18, 1 October – 31 
December 2017.

RECOMMENDATION(S)

2. That the report be noted.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT
3. This report sets out performance against the Corporate Strategy and key service delivery 

measures for the third quarter of 2017/18, 1 October – 31 December 2017. Performance is 
assessed based on the delivery of key projects and against the measures in the 2016/17 
Corporate Strategy along with key service delivery measures for individual services.

4. Overall, performance of key projects is good, with eleven (78%) of the projects rated as 
green, complete or closed. Two (14%) projects are currently rated amber and one (8%) is 
currently rated red; actions plans for each of these projects are contained within this report.

5. This is the final time that the 2016/17 Corporate Strategy projects will be reported to 
Executive Cabinet. Those projects that are not yet complete will either be carried over for 
delivery through the 2017/18 Corporate Strategy as planned, are due to complete in quarter 
four or will continue to be delivered through business as usual activity. More detail can be 
found at Appendix C. 

6. Performance of the Corporate Strategy indicators and key service delivery measures is also 
good. 83% of Corporate Strategy measures are performing on or above target or within the 
5% threshold and 80% of key service delivery measures are performing on or above target or 
within the 5% threshold. Those indicators performing below target have action plans outlined 
with measures to improve performance.

Confidential report
Please bold as appropriate Yes No

Key Decision?
Please bold as a
[...]
tunities at Botany was completed in quarter four 
2016/17 with delivery of the masterplan. The masterplan will promote and increase inward 
investment within Chorley. This will maximise the best use of employment land and buildings 
in the borough in order to support economic growth and provide a mix of well paid, high and 
low skilled jobs.  Further work will be undertaken to bring forward sites for development 
through the new Corporate Strategy project. This will continue to enable access to high 
quality employment opportunities and further strengthen and expand the business sector in 
Chorley.  

Performance of Key Projects

35. There are five key projects included in the 2016/17 Corporate Strategy under this priority, 
and at the end of quarter three:

36. At the end of quarter three, one project was rated green, meaning it is progressing according 
to timescale and plan:

A strong local economy

0

Projects 
COMPLETED1 Projects reported 

GREEN1 Projects reported 
AMBER2 Projects reported 

RED1

Agenda Page 21 Agenda Item 4



 Develop activity to promote Chorley as a visitor destination including the Chorley Flow 
Show 

37. One project has been completed in quarter four:

 Deliver economic opportunities at Botany

38. Two projects are currently rated as amber which is an early warning that there may be a 
problem with projects and more detail on this can be found below:

Project Title Project Status

Deliver the Steeley Lane Gateway Project   AMBER

Explanation

All of the year one elements around Fazakerley Street are now complete and 
the procurement of CCTV has commenced. However there continue to be 
delays with a number of elements of the project meaning that it is currently 
rated amber. The key issues are outlined below:

- There have been further delays with the elements around the bus 
station, which have now been deferred further until March 2018 to avoid 
clashes with the Youth Zone development 

- The Fazakerley Street remedial works are still 
[...]
year olds who are NEET (not in education, employment or training)
 Overall employment rate 

43. Two indicators are performing below target, outside of the 5% tolerance threshold:
 The number of projected jobs created through targeted interventions 
 The number of projected jobs created through inward investment 

review of the public realm schemes and phasing will be conducted 

Project Title Project Status

Market Walk Extension RED

Explanation

Work progressed in quarter three to finalise Phase 1 and commence Phase 2 
works; however, in November it was agreed that further enabling works would 
be suspended and no further progress would be made on Phase 2 of the 
project. This was due to the failure of Marks and Spencer to sign the completed 
Agreement for Lease. Therefore, due to this the Council does not have 
authority to proceed onto Phase 2 of this project. 

Action 
Required

In response to the delay in progress, it has been agreed that an Options 
Appraisal is to be prepared. This will set out different options for how to 
proceed with the Market Walk extension.  The Options Appraisal will be put 
forward for consideration and decision of Full Council in January.

Performance Indicator Target Performance


The number of projected jobs created through targeted 
interventions  112 75

Worse than target 
but within threshold

0Performance is 
better than target

2 Worse than target, 
outside threshold

2

Agenda Page 23 Agenda Item 4



Reason 
below 
target

This indicator is a combined potential job creation total for the retail grants 
programme which includes the Starting in Business grant programme, Chorley BIG 
and Chorley Works.

During this quarter, there was only one grant application approved through Chorley 
BIG with five jobs being forecasted to be created. Therefore due to the lack of grant 
applications, there has been a less than anticipated number of jobs created. 

The changes to the criteria for the retail grant programme and the reduction i
[...]
t can 
be reported at the end of the third quarter. The full outturn information for this is included at 
Appendix B: Key Service Delivery Measures.

54. Six of the Key Service delivery measures are performing on or above target: 

 Time taken to process all new claims and change events for Housing Benefit and 
Council Tax Benefit 

 Processing of planning applications as measured against targets for ‘major’ 
application types 

 Processing planning applications as measure against targets for ‘minor’ application 
types 

 Processing of planning applications as measured against targets for ‘other’ 
applications types

 Number of households living in Temporary Accommodation 
 Vacant Town Centre Floor Space 

55. Performance this quarter for the average time taken to process all new claims and change 
events for Housing Benefit and Council Tax Benefit is good. The average time taken to 
process has reduced significantly from 7.14 days in quarter three last year to 5.49 days this 
quarter.

56. Two indicators are performing slightly below target, but within the 5% tolerance threshold:

 Supplier Payment within 30 days 
 % Council Tax collected 

57. Two indicators are performing below target at the of end quarter three:

 Average working days per employee (FTE) per year lost through sickness absence
 Number of missed collections per 100,000 collections of household waste   

58. The reasons for areas of underperformance are listed in the table below: 

Performance Indicator Target Performance

 Average working days per employee (FTE) per year lost 
through sickness absence 5.625 days 5.92 days 

Reason 
below 
target

The lower than anticipated performance this quarter is due to number of days lost in 
quarter two to short term sickness, which was double the number of days lost in 
quarter two 2016/17. This quarter, there were 77 occasions of short term sickness 
absence with totalled 211.55 days lost. The number of short term days lost this 
quarter is comparable to pr
[...]
asured against targets for 'minor' 
application types

Bigger is 
better 65% 100%  Better than 

Q3 16/17

Processing of planning applications as 
measured against targets for 'other' 
application types

Bigger is 
better 80% 100%  Better than 

Q3 16/17

Number of households living in 
Temporary Accommodation  

Smaller is 
better 15 12  Same as Q3 

16/17

Number of missed collections per 
100,000 collections of household 
waste

Smaller is 
better 49 125  Worse than 

Q3 16/17

Supplier Payment within 30 days Bigger is 
better 99% 98.66%  Better than 

Q3 16/17

Average working days per employee 
(FTE) per year lost through sickness 
absence

Smaller is 
better

5.625 
days 5.92 days  Worse than 

Q3 16/17

Vacant Town Centre Floor Space Smaller is 
better 6% 4.34%  Worse than 

Q3 16/17

% Council Tax collected Bigger is 
better 83.36% 83.23%  Worse than 

Q3 16/17

Trend shown is comparison to Quarter 3 2016/17.

Agenda Page 31 Agenda Item 4



APPENDIX C: Status of the 2016/17 Corporate Strategy projects 

Project Summary 
Progress the delivery of the 
Westway Integrated Sports facility 

This project will now be re-scoped and will continue 
through business as usual work. 

Improve the look and feel of local 
neighbourhoods across the borough

This project will be carried over for delivery through the 
new Corporate Strategy project ‘Improve the look and 
feel of local neighbourhoods across the borough’. 

Develop new ways to deliver 
services with communities 

The project delivered a final report and tool kit, setting out 
approaches to building capacity within communities and 
will now be taken forward by the Early Intervention and 
Prevention directorate as part of business as usual.

Deliver the Primrose Gardens 
Retirement Village 

This project will be carried over for delivery through the 
new Corporate Strategy project ‘Deliver the Primrose 
Gardens Retirement Village’ with completion anticipated 
in March 2019. 

Deliver the enabling phase of the 
I
[...]
form Partnership’. 

Deliver the Youth Zone This project will be carried over for delivery through the 
new Corporate Strategy project ‘Deliver the Youth Zone’. 

Agenda Page 32 Agenda Item 4


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 30 November 2017 of Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel
	3 Performance focus - Business, Development and Growth
	4 Chorley Council Performance Monitoring Report - Quarter Three 2017/18



Minutes of the meeting


Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel Thursday, 8 March 2018

MINUTES OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PERFORMANCE PANEL

MEETING DATE Thursday, 8 March 2018

MEMBERS PRESENT: Councillor John Walker (Chair), Councillor Roy Lees 
(Vice-Chair) and Councillors Matthew Lynch, Greg Morgan 
and Alistair Morwood

OFFICERS: Mark Lester (Director (Business, Development and 
Growth)), Catherine (Performance and Partnerships 
Manager), Kate Howcroft (Policy Officer) and 
Ruth Rimmington (Democratic and Member Services 
Team Leader)

APOLOGIES: Councillor June Molyneaux

OTHER MEMBERS: Councillor Alistair Bradley

18.OSP.47 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 30 November 2017 of Overview and Scrutiny 
Performance Panel

Decision: That the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel 
held on 30 November 2017 be approved as a correct record for signature by the 
Chair.

18.OSP.48 Declarations of Any Interests

There were no declarations of interest received.

18.OSP.49 Performance focus - Business, Development and Growth

The Performance Panel received a report from Mark Lester, Director (Business, 
Development and Growth), which outlined performance at quarter three 2017/18.

The services within the Directorate are 
 Land and Property Services
 Development and Regeneration
 Market Walk, Markets and Town Centre
 Employment, Skills and Business Support

The Panel noted some of the corporate projects are being delivered by the 
Directorate, including the delivery of Primrose Gardens, the Market Walk extension 
and the Digital Office Park, amongst Directorate other projects.  



Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel Thursday, 8 March 2018

Two of the Corporate Strategy indicators are performing off target at quarter three – 
the number of jobs created by council interventions and the number of jobs created 
through inward investment.  The number of empty shops has reduced, resulting in lack 
of grant applications for the councils grant schemes and less than anticipated number 
of jobs created.  Discussions are ongoing to change the nature of this indicator for 
next year.  

Councillor Alistair Bradley, Executive Leader, explained that there is an under supply 
of commercial premises in Chorley and that the new focus is on bringing forward major 
sites.  Work has started on site at Strawberry Fields, master planning is underway for 
Cowling and will start shortly on Shady Lane.  A road is now being constructed 
adjacent to the Digital Office Park which will accelerate the progress on the Alker Lane 
site.  

The Primrose Gardens project is one week behind schedule - this is due to the recent 
inclement weather and there are no cost implications to this.  

The Steeley Lane Gateway project has an amber rating as other projects have an 
impact on the timescales for delivery, including the Youth Zone.  

The Market Walk extension project has a red rating.  However, this project was 
considered at Full Council in January 2018 and the decision was taken to progress the 
option to commission a partial redesign of the layout to increase flexibility in lettings 
and then to continue the build at the earliest opportunity.  There are still scenarios 
where the extension will not go ahead, but the administration believes that the 
extension is right for the future of the town centre.  

Councillor Bradley explained that the project is a complex one, and to assist with this 
some of the interdependencies and risks have been re-evaluated.  As part of this a 
parking solution to deliver more spaces in the short term is being implemented on 
Friday Street car park.  In addition, there is now flexibility in terms of unit sizes.  He 
noted there are always lessons to learn when undertaken projects of this nature.  

Progress is being made on the demolition of Oak House in terms of stripping the 
building and a planning application is in progress to approve the change of use of the 
site.  The number of car parking spaces on the Flat Iron will also be maximised.  

Members noted that discussions are ongoing with the United Reform Church, but at 
this stage, the outcome of the discussions is not known.  

A restructure in underway within the Directorate, with a proposal having been 
considered at the Executive Cabinet in December 2017.  There is a target date of 1 
April for the new structure to be in place.  

A new Economic Development Strategy is being commissioned by South Ribble on 
behalf of Central Lancashire authorities to build the evidence base.  The Chorley 
section of the Strategy will be drafted by Chorley Council, but there are strong reasons 
to share the evidence base with Central Lancashire authorities, including the City deal 
and existing work relating to the Local Plan.  A grant has been received towards this 
work on the strength of the Strategy being delivered together.  



Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel Thursday, 8 March 2018

Members discussed the performance indicators and noted that these are reviewed 
each year, in fact, the local indicators are currently under review.  New indicators will 
reflect the new corporate priorities.  It was suggested that indicators be grouped into, 
those that the council can have an impact on and indictors which are collected for 
information, but the council cannot influence.  

Members noted that the Westway Integrated sports facility is closed in its current 
format due to complex interdependencies within the project and conditions linked to 
planning, funding and partnership arrangements the project has been closed.  
However, the Football Foundation has assisted the Council to re-scope the project and 
delivery of the facility will now be re-scoped and will be a project next year.  

The Chair thanked Mark Lester and Councillor Bradley for their attendance.  

Decision - That the report be noted.

Councillor Matthew Lynch left the meeting at 7.15pm.

18.OSP.50 Chorley Council Performance Monitoring Report - Quarter Three 2017/18

The Performance Panel considered a monitoring report from the Director (Policy and 
Governance) which was presented at the Executive Cabinet on 15 February.  

Cath Hudspith, Performance and Partnerships Manager advised that the report set out 
performance against the Corporate Strategy and key service delivery measures for the 
third quarter of 2017/18, 1 October – 31 December 2017.  

Overall, performance of key projects is good, with eleven (78%) of the projects rated 
as green, complete or closed.  Two (14%) projects are currently rated amber and one 
(8%) is currently rated red; actions plans for each of these projects are contained 
within the report.  

Performance of the Corporate Strategy indicators and key service delivery measures 
is also good.  83% of Corporate Strategy measures are performing on or above target 
or within the 5% threshold and 80% of key service delivery measures are performing 
on or above target or within the 5% threshold. Those indicators performing below 
target have action plans outlined with measures to improve performance.

Members queried whether the Council contracts with Eric Wright Group required that a 
percentage of local people are employed to deliver the contract.  Cath Hudspith 
undertook to find out the details of this and report back to Members.  

In response to a query, it was noted that there have been performance issues with 
Veolia and the missed collection indicator.  Veolia are being monitored, although 
Members noted that residents sometimes presented the wrong bin.  

Members highlighted the indicator relating to sickness absence, but noted that 
performance was during the October to December period when sickness absence 
tends to be higher.  



Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel Thursday, 8 March 2018

Cath Hudspith queried if Members had any feedback on the format of the report, 
Members advised the information is useful.  

Decision - That the report be noted.

Chair Date 


